
 

ZiLOG W

 

ORLDWIDE

 

 H

 

EADQUARTERS

 

 • 910 E. H

 

AMILTON

 

 A

 

VENUE

 

 • C

 

AMPBELL

 

, CA 95008
T

 

ELEPHONE

 

: 408.558.8500 • F

 

AX

 

: 408.558.8300 • 

 

WWW

 

.

 

ZILOG

 

.

 

COM

 

P

 

RODUCT

 

 B

 

LOCK

 

 D

 

IAGRAM

 

F

 

EATURES

 

• All Instructions Execute in one 1-µs Instruction
Cycle with a 10-MHz Crystal

• Operating Speed, DC: 10 MHz

• Six Addressing Modes: 

 

R

 

, 

 

IR

 

, 

 

X

 

, 

 

D

 

, 

 

RA

 

, and 

 

IM

 

• 14 Total Input/Output Pins

• One 8-Bit I/O Port (Port A)

– I/O Bit Programmable

– Each Bit Programmable as Push-Pull or
Open Drain

• One 6-Bit I/O Port (Port B)

– I/O Bit-Programmable

– Includes Special Functionality: Stop-Mode
Recovery Input, Comparator Inputs, Select-
able Edge Interrupts, and Timer Output

• One Analog Comparator

• 16-Bit Programmable Watch-Dog Timer (

 

WDT

 

)

• Software Programmable Timers Configurable as:

– Two 8-Bit Standard Timers and One 16-Bit
Standard Timer

– One 16-Bit Standard Timer and One 16-Bit
Pulse Width Modulator (

 

PWM

 

) Timer

• On-Chip Oscillator that accepts an External
Crystal (

 

XTAL

 

), a Ceramic Resonator, an Induc-
tor Capacitor (

 

LC

 

), or an External Clock

• Optional External Resistor Capacitor (

 

RC

 

) 

• Voltage Brown-Out/Power-On Reset (

 

V

 

BO

 

/

 

POR

 

)

• Programmable Options:

– EPROM Protect

– RC Oscillator

• Power Reduction Modes:

–

 

HALT

 

 Mode with Peripheral Units Active

–

 

STOP

 

 Mode For Minimum Power Dissipa-
tion

• 3.0V–5.5V Operating Range @ 0ºC to +70ºC

• 4.5V–5.5V Operating Range @ –40ºC to +105ºC

 

0.5K ROM (OTP)

Z8Plus Core 64 Bytes RAM

Two 8-Bit Timers/One 16-Bit PWM Timer

1 Comparator One 16-Bit Timer

14 Total I/O Pins

POR/V

 

BO

 

WDT 2 Ports

 

Z8PE002

 

0.5K G

 

ENERAL

 

-P

 

URPOSE

 

 MCU 

 

WITH

 

 14 I/O L

 

INES

 

PB001001-0601

http://www.zilog.com


 

ZiLOG W

 

ORLDWIDE

 

 H

 

EADQUARTERS

 

 • 910 E. H

 

AMILTON

 

 A

 

VENUE

 

 • C

 

AMPBELL

 

, CA 95008
T

 

ELEPHONE

 

: 408.558.8500 • F

 

AX

 

: 408.558.8300 • 

 

WWW

 

.

 

ZILOG

 

.

 

COM

 

G

 

ENERAL

 

 D

 

ESCRIPTION

 

The Z8PE002 is the newest member of the Z8Plus Microcontroller (MCU) family. Like the Z8E000 and
Z8E001, the Z8PE002 offers easy software development, debug, prototyping, and an attractive One-Time
Programmable (OTP) solution. For applications demanding powerful I/O capabilities, the Z8PE002’s ded-
icated input and output lines are grouped into two ports, and are configurable under software control. Both
the 8-bit and 16-bit on-chip timers, with several user-selectable modes, administer real-time tasks such as
counting/timing and I/O data communications.

 

B

 

LOCK

 

 D

 

IAGRAM

Two 8-Bit Timers
or One 16-Bit 
PWM Timer

One 16-Bit
Standard Timer

Interrupt
Control

One Analog
Comparator

Port A

I/O

ALU

FLAGS

WDT

Register
Pointer

RAM
Register File

Machine 
Timing

OTP Program
Memory

Program
Counter

GND
XTAL

Port B

I/O

VCC

POR &
BOV

http://www.zilog.com


 

ZiLOG W

 

ORLDWIDE

 

 H

 

EADQUARTERS

 

 • 910 E. H

 

AMILTON

 

 A

 

VENUE

 

 • C

 

AMPBELL

 

, CA 95008
T

 

ELEPHONE

 

: 408.558.8500 • F

 

AX

 

: 408.558.8300 • 

 

WWW

 

.

 

ZILOG

 

.

 

COM

 

P

 

IN

 

-O

 

UTS

 

 

 

AND

 

 P

 

IN

 

 D

 

IRECTION

 

Z8PE002 P

 

IN

 

 D

 

IAGRAM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10

PB0
XTAL1
XTAL2
VSS
VCC
PA0
PA1
PA2
PA3

PB1
PB2
PB3
PB4
PB5
PA7
PA6
PA5
PA4

Z8PE002

18-Pin DIP/

SOIC

(Top View)

 

Z8PE002 P

 

IN

 

 D

 

IAGRAM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11

PB0
XTAL1
XTAL2
VSS
VCC
NC
PA0
PA1
PA2
PA3

PB1
PB2
PB3
PB4
PB5
NC

PA7
PA6
PA5
PA4

Z8PE002

20-Pin SSOP

(Top View)

http://www.zilog.com


 

ZiLOG W

 

ORLDWIDE

 

 H

 

EADQUARTERS

 

 • 910 E. H

 

AMILTON

 

 A

 

VENUE

 

 • C

 

AMPBELL

 

, CA 95008
T

 

ELEPHONE

 

: 408.558.8500 • F

 

AX

 

: 408.558.8300 • 

 

WWW

 

.

 

ZILOG

 

.

 

COM

 

A

 

PPLICATIONS

 

 

 

AND

 

 S

 

UPPORT

 

 T

 

OOLS

 

The following development tools are available for the programming and debug of this device:

 

• Z8ICE001ZEM Emulator/Programmer

• Z86E0700ZDP 18-Pin SOIC to 18-Pin DIP Adapter

• Z8E00101ZDH 20-Pin SSOP to 18-Pin DIP Adapter

• Z8PE0030000ZDP—Z8PE002 Upgrade Kit for Z8ICE000ZEM and Z8ICE010ZEM

 

R

 

ELATED

 

 P

 

RODUCTS

 

Z8Plus MCU’s of interest are:

 

E

 

LECTRICAL

 

 F

 

EATURES

 

 S

 

UMMARY

 

• 500 nA maximum 

 

STOP

 

 Mode Current

• 3.0V–5.5V Operating Range @ 0ºC to +70ºC

 

Z8E000 Z8Plus 0.5K ROM/32 bytes RAM OTP with 13 I/O
Z8E001 Z8Plus 1K ROM/64 bytes RAM OTP with 13 I/O
Z8PE003 Z8Plus 1K ROM OTP with V

 

BO

 

/POR

 

Z8P

 

LUS

 

 DEVICE SELECTION

Device Applications Package ROM 

RAM 

(Bytes) Comparators  I/O PWM

Z8PE002 General Purpose 
MCU

18 DIP/SOIC
20 SSOP

0.5K OTP 64 1 14 1

ORDERING INFORMATION

Part PSI Description

Z8PE002 Z8PE002PZ010SC 18-Pin DIP Standard Temperature

Z8PE002SZ010SC 18-Pin SOIC Standard Temperature

Z8PE002HZ010SC 20-Pin SSOP Standard Temperature

Z8PE002PZ010EC 18-Pin DIP Extended Temperature

Z8PE002SZ010EC 18-Pin SOIC Extended Temperature

Z8PE002HZ010EC 20-Pin SSOP Extended Temperature

Z8ICE001ZEM Z8ICE001ZEM Emulator/Programmer

Z86E0700ZDP Z86E0700ZDP 18-Pin SOIC to 18-Pin DIP Adapter

Z8E00101ZDH Z8E00101ZDH 20-Pin SSOP to 18-Pin DIP Adapter

Z8PE0030000ZDP Z8PE0030000ZDP Upgrade Kit for Z8ICE000ZEM and Z8ICE010ZEM

http://www.zilog.com


ZiLOG WORLDWIDE HEADQUARTERS • 910 E. HAMILTON AVENUE • CAMPBELL, CA 95008
TELEPHONE: 408.558.8500 • FAX: 408.558.8300 • WWW.ZILOG.COM

This publication is subject to replacement by a later edition. To determine whether a later edition exists, or
to request copies of publications, contact:

ZiLOG Worldwide Headquarters
910 E. Hamilton Avenue
Campbell, CA  95008
Telephone: 408.558.8500
Fax: 408.558.8300
www.ZiLOG.com

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

DOCUMENT DISCLAIMER

©2001 by ZiLOG, Inc. All rights reserved. Information in this publication concerning the devices, applica-
tions, or technology described is intended to suggest possible uses and may be superseded. ZiLOG, INC.
DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR OR PROVIDE A REPRESENTATION OF ACCURACY OF
THE INFORMATION, DEVICES, OR TECHNOLOGY DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT. ZiLOG
ALSO DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT
RELATED IN ANY MANNER TO USE OF INFORMATION, DEVICES, OR TECHNOLOGY
DESCRIBED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE. Devices sold by ZiLOG, Inc. are covered by warranty and lim-
itation of liability provisions appearing in the ZiLOG, Inc. Terms and Conditions of Sale.  ZiLOG, Inc.
makes no warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose Except with the express written approval
of ZiLOG, use of information, devices, or technology as critical components of life support systems is not
authorized. No licenses are conveyed, implicitly or otherwise, by this document under any intellectual
property rights.

http://www.zilog.com
http://www.zilog.com

