

Z8PE002 0.5K GENERAL-PURPOSE MCU WITH 14 I/O LINES

PB001001-0601

PRODUCT BLOCK DIAGRAM

0.5K ROM (OTP)			
Z8Plus Core		64 Bytes RAM	
Two 8-Bit Timers/One 16-Bit PWM Timer			
1 Comparator		One 16-Bit Timer	
14 Total I/O Pins			
POR/V _{BO}	WDT		2 Ports

FEATURES

- All Instructions Execute in one 1-µs Instruction Cycle with a 10-MHz Crystal
- Operating Speed, DC: 10 MHz
- Six Addressing Modes: R, IR, X, D, RA, and IM
- 14 Total Input/Output Pins
- One 8-Bit I/O Port (Port A)
 - I/O Bit Programmable
 - Each Bit Programmable as Push-Pull or Open Drain
- One 6-Bit I/O Port (Port B)
 - I/O Bit-Programmable
 - Includes Special Functionality: Stop-Mode Recovery Input, Comparator Inputs, Selectable Edge Interrupts, and Timer Output

- One Analog Comparator
- 16-Bit Programmable Watch-Dog Timer (WDT)
- Software Programmable Timers Configurable as:
 - Two 8-Bit Standard Timers and One 16-Bit Standard Timer
 - One 16-Bit Standard Timer and One 16-Bit Pulse Width Modulator (PWM) Timer
- On-Chip Oscillator that accepts an External Crystal (XTAL), a Ceramic Resonator, an Inductor Capacitor (LC), or an External Clock
- Optional External Resistor Capacitor (RC)
- Voltage Brown-Out/Power-On Reset (V_{BO}/POR)
- Programmable Options:
 - EPROM Protect
 - RC Oscillator
- Power Reduction Modes:
 - HALT Mode with Peripheral Units Active
 - STOP Mode For Minimum Power Dissipation
- 3.0V–5.5V Operating Range @ 0°C to +70°C
- 4.5V–5.5V Operating Range @ –40°C to +105°C



GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The Z8PE002 is the newest member of the Z8Plus Microcontroller (MCU) family. Like the Z8E000 and Z8E001, the Z8PE002 offers easy software development, debug, prototyping, and an attractive One-Time Programmable (OTP) solution. For applications demanding powerful I/O capabilities, the Z8PE002's dedicated input and output lines are grouped into two ports, and are configurable under software control. Both the 8-bit and 16-bit on-chip timers, with several user-selectable modes, administer real-time tasks such as counting/timing and I/O data communications.

BLOCK DIAGRAM





PIN-OUTS AND PIN DIRECTION

Z8PE002 PIN DIAGRAM



Z8PE002 PIN DIAGRAM

		$\overline{\bigcirc}$		
\checkmark	PB1 🗖 1		20 ⊐ PB0	\checkmark
$\leftarrow \rightarrow$	PB2 🗖 2		19 ⊐ XTAL1	-
$\leftarrow \rightarrow$	PB3 🗖 3		18 ⊐ XTAL2	\longrightarrow
$\checkmark \rightarrow$	PB4 🗖 4	Z8PE002	17 🗖 V _{SS}	
$\checkmark \rightarrow \qquad $	PB5 🗖 5	20-Pin SSOP	16 ⊐ V _{CC}	
	NC 🗖 6	(Top View)	¹⁵ 🗖 NC	
$\checkmark \rightarrow \qquad $	PA7 🗖 7		14 🗖 PA0	$\checkmark \rightarrow$
$\checkmark \rightarrow \qquad $	PA6 🗖 8		13 🗖 PA1	\checkmark
$\checkmark \rightarrow$	PA5 🗖 9		12 🗖 PA2	$\checkmark \rightarrow$
$\checkmark \rightarrow$	PA4 🗖 10		11 🗖 PA3	$\checkmark \rightarrow $



APPLICATIONS AND SUPPORT TOOLS

The following development tools are available for the programming and debug of this device:

- Z8ICE001ZEM Emulator/Programmer
- Z86E0700ZDP 18-Pin SOIC to 18-Pin DIP Adapter
- Z8E00101ZDH 20-Pin SSOP to 18-Pin DIP Adapter
- Z8PE0030000ZDP—Z8PE002 Upgrade Kit for Z8ICE000ZEM and Z8ICE010ZEM

RELATED PRODUCTS

Z8Plus MCU's of interest are:

Z8E000	Z8Plus 0.5K ROM/32 bytes RAM OTP with 13 I/O
Z8E001	Z8Plus 1K ROM/64 bytes RAM OTP with 13 I/O
Z8PE003	Z8Plus 1K ROM OTP with V _{BO} /POR

ELECTRICAL FEATURES SUMMARY

- 500 nA maximum STOP Mode Current
- 3.0V–5.5V Operating Range @ 0°C to +70°C

Z8PLUS DEVICE SELECTION

Device	Applications	Package	ROM	RAM (Bytes)	Comparators	I/O	PWM
Z8PE002	General Purpose MCU	18 DIP/SOIC 20 SSOP	0.5K OTP	64	1	14	1

ORDERING INFORMATION

Part	PSI	Description
Z8PE002	Z8PE002PZ010SC	18-Pin DIP Standard Temperature
	Z8PE002SZ010SC	18-Pin SOIC Standard Temperature
	Z8PE002HZ010SC	20-Pin SSOP Standard Temperature
	Z8PE002PZ010EC	18-Pin DIP Extended Temperature
	Z8PE002SZ010EC	18-Pin SOIC Extended Temperature
	Z8PE002HZ010EC	20-Pin SSOP Extended Temperature
Z8ICE001ZEM	Z8ICE001ZEM	Emulator/Programmer
Z86E0700ZDP	Z86E0700ZDP	18-Pin SOIC to 18-Pin DIP Adapter
Z8E00101ZDH	Z8E00101ZDH	20-Pin SSOP to 18-Pin DIP Adapter
Z8PE0030000ZDP	Z8PE0030000ZDP	Upgrade Kit for Z8ICE000ZEM and Z8ICE010ZEM



This publication is subject to replacement by a later edition. To determine whether a later edition exists, or to request copies of publications, contact:

ZiLOG Worldwide Headquarters

910 E. Hamilton Avenue Campbell, CA 95008 Telephone: 408.558.8500 Fax: 408.558.8300 www.ZiLOG.com

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

DOCUMENT DISCLAIMER

©2001 by ZiLOG, Inc. All rights reserved. Information in this publication concerning the devices, applications, or technology described is intended to suggest possible uses and may be superseded. ZiLOG, INC. DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR OR PROVIDE A REPRESENTATION OF ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION, DEVICES, OR TECHNOLOGY DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT. ZiLOG ALSO DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT RELATED IN ANY MANNER TO USE OF INFORMATION, DEVICES, OR TECHNOLOGY DESCRIBED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE. Devices sold by ZiLOG, Inc. are covered by warranty and limitation of liability provisions appearing in the ZiLOG, Inc. Terms and Conditions of Sale. ZiLOG, Inc. makes no warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose Except with the express written approval of ZiLOG, use of information, devices, or technology as critical components of life support systems is not authorized. No licenses are conveyed, implicitly or otherwise, by this document under any intellectual property rights.